
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 7 September 2021 at 1.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, 
Keenan, Khan, Jones, McNeely, Mills, Miro, Pitchley, 
Reynolds, Sansome, Tinsley, Whomersley, Wyatt (Chair). 
 
Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. K. Bacon, Mrs. M. Jacques. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 
2021 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

6. Flooding Alleviation Update (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 To consider an update report in respect of flooding alleviation efforts. 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


7. Cold Homes (Pages 35 - 53) 
 

 To consider a presentation in respect of cold homes in Rotherham and the 
Council’s response. 
 

8. Bereavement Services Annual Report (Pages 54 - 109) 
 

 To receive an annual update report in respect of bereavement services. 
 

9. Work Programme Update (Pages 110 - 116) 
  

To receive an update regarding the Improving Places Select Commission 
scrutiny work programme. 
 

10. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 
 

11. Date and time of the next meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on 2 November 2021, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/07/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 20 July 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, 
Ellis, Jones, Keenan, Khan, McNeely, Mills, Pitchley, Reynolds, Sansome and 
Tinsley. Also present were co-opted members K. Bacon and M. Jacques of 
Rotherfed.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Havard.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
149.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

150.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

151.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting, and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

152.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from observing the 
proceedings. 
 

153.    ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report providing an update on progress 
against Aim 4 “To End Rough Sleeping and Begging in Rotherham.” The 
presentation included a description of actions taken since the last update 
on 14 July 2020, and identified the types of accommodation provided, 
demographics regarding people who have been accommodated under the 
strategy, and information about funding and sustaining the scheme. It was 
noted that an upcoming review of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy was planned to commence in September 2021. 
 
 
 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/07/21  
 
 

 

In discussion, Members expressed interest in more assurances regarding 
the sustainability of the programme in terms of skilled staff and in terms of 
funding over the long term, especially in view of the implications of COVID 
on employment and housing. The response described ongoing and 
anticipated challenges of obtaining new acquisitions quickly in a buoyant 
housing market as well as with availing and retaining staff with the right 
skills on short-term grant-defined contracts. The upcoming internal service 
review would seek to address these areas. 
 
Members wished to know if the strategy was appropriate in the view of 
officers given the new pressures presented by the pandemic. The 
response from officers affirmed that the strategy had strengthened the 
service, especially as regards partnership working. 
 
Members requested additional details regarding the partnership working 
with Drug and Alcohol Treatment programmes. The response from 
officers described the offer of Drug and Alcohol Treatment where 
customers are receptive.  
 
Members requested more details about the experience of families with 
children. The response from officers illustrated the efforts to help families 
with children into temporary accommodation rather that hotels. If someone 
does go into a hotel if the service is struggling for space, every effort is 
made to get them into more appropriate temporary accommodation as 
soon as possible. Because of the strong partnership working sub-
regionally, someone who approaches a service in one of the areas would 
receive the same response in Rotherham.  
 
Members requested clarification around the appeal process, and what 
happens to people who request a review. Officers provided assurances 
that individuals must be accommodated while the review is undertaken, in 
compliance with the law.  
 
Members also requested additional details around savings and 
forecasting of costs, which were offered outside the meeting. 
 
Members also asked for clarification around the changing role of private 
landlords. The response noted that private rented housing can be difficult 
to access because private landlords often prefer applicants who are 
working. 
 
Further assurances were requested around the housing of veterans who 
may later be accessing the homelessness service. Officers provided 
assurances that veterans are prioritised for housing accommodation with 
the highest band in the housing allocation policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/07/21  

 

 

Assurances were requested that accommodation is provided for 
individuals who have dogs. Officers indicated that predominantly the new 
acquisitions would be houses rather than flats, and these would be 
exempt from the bedroom tax. As such, they would have gardens and 
would be pet-friendly. 
 
Further clarification was requested as to the status of the two rough 
sleepers indicated in the report who were not currently accessing 
services. Officers confirmed there were no rough sleepers at the time of 
the meeting. New people who approach the service who are not in priority 
need, that is, single people, negotiations with family and friends can be 
undertaken with the lifting of restrictions. This prevents the use of 
temporary accommodation, including hotels, by single people, and frees 
up temporary accommodation for families. 
 
Further information was raised about the role of the private rental sector. 
Assurances were provided that there is a designated officer who monitors 
the private sector opportunities and potential schemes which may be of 
use. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the reports be noted.  
 

2. That the next update be brought back following the completion of 
the upcoming internal service review.  
 

3. That the update provide further assurances around sustainability of 
the service especially as regards costs, and staff salaries and 
skills, and repeat customers. 

 
  
 
 

154.    WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 

 Consideration was given to a proposed schedule of scrutiny work for the 
2021/22 municipal year. This revised work programme incorporates 
feedback from Members about potential areas for scrutiny work, according 
to the alignment of these potential areas of work with Council priorities, 
potential to add value, and importance to residents. It was noted that the 
priorities reflected in the work programme centre on themes of recovery 
from the pandemic and climate and environmental action. It was further 
noted that some flexibility would be maintained in the scheduling of 
agenda items as further high-value items of importance could arise during 
the year, and the needs of services and partner organisations would be 
taken into consideration as to the timeliness and format of updates, 
presentations, and reports.  
 
 

Page 5



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/07/21  
 
 

 

Resolved:- 
 
1. That the report and proposed schedule of work be noted.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in consultation 

with the Chair and Vice Chair to make changes to the schedule of 
work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any changes back 
to the next meeting for endorsement. 

 
 

155.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Commission’s consideration.  
 

156.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will 
take place on 7 September 2021, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 
 

Page 6



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 07 September 2021 
 
Report Title 
Update on ongoing and future Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) projects  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Acting Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Tom Smith, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Environment 
tom.smith@rotherham.gov.uk  
Richard Jackson, Highway Asset and Drainage Manager 
richard.jackson@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
Building on previous reports to Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) in 
February 2020 (Full Committee) and November 2020 (Sub-group – Flood Alleviation) 
this report, along with the accompanying presentation, provides an update on the 
progress of ongoing and planned work on Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) projects 
across Rotherham.  
 
The report and presentation provide a progress update on the following areas: 
 

 Previous IPSC presentations and overview of the November 2019 floods 

 The Council’s six priority Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) projects 

 Overview of progress since the last IPSC update 

 Planned work for the next three years on the pre-construction process for all six 
priority projects 

 
£5.8m of capital budget was approved by Council in March 2021 to enable the six 
priority projects to be developed to a ‘shovel ready’ state. This has provided the catalyst 
to start mobilising the pre-construction process, which is to be undertaken across the 
2021/22
[...]
tion 
of an Annual Performance Report. 

 
1.4 In March 2020, as part of the COVID-19 Emergency Response, a workstream 

was created to manage any increase in deaths due to the effects of the 
pandemic.  This involved representatives from internal and external 
organisations who play a part in managing the deceased pathway.   This 
partnership working ensured that any potential issues in the deceased pathway 
were recognised early and mitigations put into place.    

 
1.5 On 15th March 2021, Rotherham commenced a six-month pilot for Digital 

Autopsies in conjunction with Coronial Services.  The aim of the pilot is to 
improve efficiencies in the autopsy process and to improve the service which 
bereaved families receive. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 Updates on the Improving Places Select Commission recommendations from 

the meeting dated 9th September 2020. 

 

2.1.1 At the meeting, the Improving Places Select Commission set a range of 
actions in relation to the Dignity Agreement:  

 
2.1.1.1 That progress in respect of digitisation of burial records be submitted in the 

next update. 
 

Page 56



 

Page 4 of 15 
 

2.1.1.2 That the next update be provided in 12 months, to include information on 
land use. 
 

2.1.2 An update of actions taken is provided below: 
 
2.1.2.1 The ongoing digitisation of burial records and redrafting of cemetery plans 

commenced in 2020. Progress is being made in line with Dignity’s 
schedule, with an estimated completion date by 31st December 2022. 
 

2.1.2.2 The update for information on land use required is included within this 

report at 2.2.2.3. 

 
2.2 Update on the Annual Performance Report for Dignity Funerals 

 

2.2.1 Key Performance Targets 

 

2.2.1.1 Within the Annual Performance Report there are a total of 54 Key 

Performance Targets. Of these, 45 Key Performance Targets have been 

met (green) between the 1st of April 2020 and the 31st of March 2021. A 

key achievement to note, is that there are now no Key Perf
[...]
period Dignity agreed to review the methods of 

survey used to increase customer engagement and response.  

 

Following the review, the following improvements were made: 

o Introduction of an online survey in addition to the original paper 

format.  

o A four-week delay in issuing a survey rather than the previous two 

days after a service, out of consideration for the bereaved.  

Customer surveys successfully re-commenced on 28th July, 2021.  

An annual statement on customer satisfaction will be submitted as part 

of the APR 2021/2022 following this re-commencement of surveys. 

 

Since the submission of the APR the status of this KPI has changed to 

Green. 

 

KPT 9.1 The provision of environmentally friendly burial options. 

An online survey was carried out early in 2021, consulting with 

members of the public and professionals to gain an understanding of 

the demand for such a service and what that service should include. 

Although the return was relatively low the results were very positive (a 

summary of the results is included in the APR at Appendix 1).  

The majority of responses showed a high interest in an environmentally 

friendly burial service being provided, with a preference for the option 

of being buried in both a meadow and woodland setting, burial in a 

simple shroud, in a plot for 1-2 people, and with a comprehensive 

burial package being offered by Dignity. 

 

Based on the results of the survey and discussions with Dignity it has 

been identified that a pilot scheme would be the preferred option 

moving forward, to be incorporated at the cemetery on Greasbrough 

Lane. 

Page 59



 

Page 7 of 15 
 

 

Further work is underway to consider the detail of what will constitute 

an environmentally friendly burial site and how it will operate within an 

existing cemetery.  

 

KPT 10.3 Restoration of and redrafting of cemetery plans in line with 

agreed proposals. 

The redrafting of cemetery plans, and the digitised c
[...]
nse 
and access to information in accordance with required 
outcomes and the performance standards required for 
key holder responsibilities. 
 

 

7.2 H Provision of an agreed, effective business continuity 
plan identifying key areas of risk, resource implications 
and planned action to negate risk. 
 

 

7.3 L Specific plans for a pandemic which feeds into the 
Council's plans for a pandemic. 
 

 

    

8.1 M A report detailing all complaints from customers is to 
be provided to the Council on a monthly basis, with 
quarterly summaries, outcomes and trends. Dignity 
shall keep records of all comments and complaints 
from customers which must be maintained, including 
the date and time of each along with the response of 
the partner to a customer complaint. 
 
Complaints log to be in place with monthly reporting to 
Council. Formal logging of any issues, requests and 
complaints is in place. This is monitored daily. Client 
Service Centre also record any complaints/issues. 
Complaints procedure provided. Appendix 9 
 

 

8.2 H Complaints of a "serious nature" from customers must 
be notified to the Council within 1 working day of 
receipt. A "serious nature" includes major 
contraventions of Health & Safety Regulations and 

 

Page 74



7 
 

public or staff misconduct of a sexual nature. 
 

8.3 M Provide annual statement on customer satisfaction 
levels including plan for improvements. 
 

 

    

9.1 L Provision of environmentally friendly burial options.  
 

 

9.2 L Compliance with policies and rules and regulations 
regarding management of cemeteries and 
crematorium. Comply with Management of Cemeteries 
and Crematorium and future revisions agreed by 
Dignity and the Council. 

 

9.3 L Provision of short notice burial facility 7 days per week 
in accordance with Council's Policies, general rules 
and regulations relating to the Management of its 
Cemeteries and Crematorium. 
 

 

    

10.1 L Dignity must conduct its management of records in 
acc
[...]
. 

Dignity require fuller details of the scope of the survey. 

 General Public Professionals 

Number who took survey 146 10 

% Interested in environmentally friendly burials 97% 90% 

% already have loved ones laid to rest or 
facilitated in environmentally friendly burial 
ground  

9% 70% 

% preferring  
Woodland or Meadow 
Both 

 
18% 
82% 

 
10% 
90% 

% would appreciate burial package of grave 
rights, cost of burial and tree/marker 

 
99% 

 
60% 

% would prefer/recommend shroud burial 75% 40% 

% would prefer eco-friendly coffin or casket 25% 50% 

Burials/interments per plot 
1 to 2 
3 + 

 
65% 
35% 

 
50% 
50% 

Travel Distance 
0 to 10 miles 
10 to 20 miles 

 
74% 
26% 

 
N/A 

 

Overall, there is a preference for the option of environmentally friendly burials, where 

a mixture of woodland and meadow land is available and where a package is offered 

Page 78



11 
 

for the grave rights, cost of burial and a simple tree or marker. The distance needs to 

be within 10 miles and generally a burial plot would be considered for 2 and a 

cremated remains plot for up to 4. Preference is shown for coffin burial rather than 

shroud by the professionals, whilst the general public may prefer shroud, but this 

could be on the perception of cost or religious beliefs. Comments received show 

concern for the visible shape of the deceased in a shroud and potential emotional 

upset.  Use of environmentally friendly coffins and caskets would therefore be 

preferred.  

The majority of comments received prefer the burial space to remain peaceful and 

undisturbed. Therefore a purpose built memorial that allows a commemoration 

plaque would be a preference along with the planting of trees. 

Concerns were also raised that any unauthorised memorialisation, including cards, 

fairy lights etc. is removed as soon as placed and that this is stated on the rules and 

regulations. Paths for access to be all inclusive and for seating to be provided with a 


[...]
pdate 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Report Author(s) 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To provide an update on the Work Programme of the Improving Places Select 
Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the report and proposed schedule of work be noted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to the schedule of work as appropriate 

between meetings, reporting any changes back to the next meeting for 

endorsement. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Improving Places Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Improving Places Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Improving Places Select Commission during 2020/21 Municipal Year 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Page 110 Agenda Item 9



 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 111



 
 

IPSC – Updated Work Programme Update 
  
1. Background 
  
1.1 The remit of the Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) is to undertake scrutiny 

activity in respect of all matters pertaining to the borough of Rotherham as a place. In 
broad terms, this remit relates to business and economic development, employment, 
emergency planning, environment, housing, climate change, leisure, culture and tourism, 
transport and highways, as well as regulatory services such as trading standards and 
environmental health. The breadth of functions and services that fall within the 
Commission’s remit is significant.  
 

1.2 The way in which the Commission discharges its scrutiny activity is a matter for itself, 
having regard to the p
[...]
mmendations inform wider 
corporate developments or policy development cycles at a time when they can 
have most impact. The Work Programme also helps safeguard against duplication 
of work undertaken elsewhere. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 Members are required to review their work programme at each meeting during the 

2021/22 municipal year to give focus and structure to scrutiny activity to ensure that it 
effectively and efficiently supports and challenges the decision-making processes of the 
Council, and partner organisations, for the benefit of the people of the borough. 
 

2.2 A revised draft of a work programme for Improving Places Select Commission is 
appended to this report.  

Page 112



 
 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 Members are recommended to discuss potential areas of scrutiny work to be added to the 

work programme.  
 

4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 The work programme is subject to consultation with the Chair and Members of the IPSC. 

Regular discussions take place with Cabinet Members and officers in respect of the 
content and timeliness of items set out on the work programme.  
 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 The decision to develop a work programme is a matter reserved to the Commission and 

will be effective immediately after consideration of this report. 
 

5.2 The Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Head of Democratic Services) is accountable for the 
implementation of any decision in respect of the Commission’s work programme. The 
Governance Advisor supporting the Commission is responsible on a day-to-day basis for 
the Commission’s work programme. Members are recommended to delegate authority to 
the Governance Advisor to make amendments to the programme between meetings.  

 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this report. 

 
7. Legal Advice and Implications 
 
7.1 There a
[...]
ce Advisor 
   01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
This report is published on the Council's website.  

Page 114

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


Appendix 1 - Work Programme 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Agenda Items 

29 June 2021 

 
Initial Work Programme 2021/22 

 
Aids and Adaptations Tenant Scrutiny Review 

 
 
20 July 2021 
 

 
Rough Sleeper Strategy Update 

 
Revised Work Programme 2021/22 

 
 
7 September 2021 
 

 
Cold Spaces  

 
Flood Alleviation Update 

 
Bereavement Services Annual Report 

 
October/November 
Working Group 

 
Economic Recovery – Wath, Maltby and Dinnington Town Centres 

 
 
2 November 2021 
 

 
Thriving Neighbourhoods Annual Report 

Progress on Library Strategy and Action Plan 

Findings and Recommendations from the Town Centres Economic 
Recovery Working Group  

 
   
14 December 2021 
 

 
Planning White Paper 

 
Rotherham Town Centre Update 

 
Allotments Self-Management Update 

January/February 2022 
Working Group 

 
Cultural Strategy (with Improving Lives Select Commission) 
 

 
 
1 February 2022 
 

 
Environment Bill – Waste Management 
 

 
Housing Strategy 

 
Fly Tipping Update 

March 2022 
Working Group  

Accessibility and Universal Design, emphasis on transportation and 
public spaces (with Health Select Commission) 

 
22 March 2022 
 

 
Transportation Update – Active Travel 

 
Clean Air Zone Update 

Findings and Recommendations from the Cultural Strategy Working 

Page 115



Group 

19 April 2022 
 

 
Review of Re-deployable CCTV 

 
Tree Management Strategy Update 

 
Antisocial Behaviour Policy Update 

 
Findings and Recommendations from Accessibility and Universal Design 
Joint Working Group 

April/May Working 
Group 

 
Housing Repairs Service Review 
 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021
	Minutes

	6 Flooding Alleviation Update
	IPSC Flooding September 2021_Appendix 1_FINAL_240821

	7 Cold Homes
	8 Bereav

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 07/09/21  

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 7 September 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Barley, Burnett, Cowen, 
Ellis, Havard, Jones, Keenan, Khan, McNeely, Mills, Pitchley, Reynolds, Sansome 
and Tinsley. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miro and Whomersley.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
18.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

19.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Cllr Burnett declared a personal interest related to Flooding Alleviation 
based on his attendance as a Ward Councillor at a separate meeting in 
respect of flooding concerns within the Ward.  
 
Cllr Tinsley declared a personal interest in respect of the Bereavement 
Services update based on his previous meeting with representatives of 
Dignity, Ltd. during his work as a Ward Councillor. 
 

20.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

21.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

22.    FLOODING ALLEVIATION UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report in respect of flooding 
alleviation and defence projects throughout the Borough. The report 
included updates on progress of construction of flood defences at specific 
locations in the borough as well as projected work and funding 
timescales. Information regarding recent event responses was also 
provided as part of the update. 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 07/09/21  
 
 

 

In discussion, Members requested clarification of the rationale for the 
concurrent working at 6 priority sites rather than identifying and prioritising 
smaller projects that can be completed based on the funding currently 
available. Officers offered clarification regarding how projects are 
prioritised and offered the rationale that no part of the Borough is being 
left behind whilst others are being protected. This is the reasoning behind 
the concurrent project approach.  
 
Members requested assurances that gullies are being properly 
maintained. The response from officers noted the figures and frequency of 
maintenance of all gullies and drains in the Borough, with gullies and 
drains in high flood risk areas receiving additional monitoring. 
 
Members requested assurances that Borough residents have recourse 
when encountering difficulties applying for insurance. The response from 
officers noted that as flood defences are installed, the service provides 
statements to insurance companies upon request which reflect the 
updated situation at the property location. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the next update be brought in 12 months’ time to include 

information in respect of progress with canal barriers and the pilot 

communications initiative. 

 
23.    COLD HOMES  

 
 Consideration was given to a report regarding fuel poverty and home fuel 

efficiency, representing the first time this topic has been considered at 
scrutiny. Heat loss was described as one of the significant challenges for 
housing services which affects many families across the borough. The 
presentation provided information about the retrofits and energy 
conserving solutions that have been implemented across the Borough to 
tackle heat loss and promote fuel efficiency especially in areas of severe 
deprivation.  
 
In discussion, Members requested assurances that the most up to date 
data and ward boundaries would be reflected in a future update on this 
topic. The response from officers noted the challenges to data collection 
presented by the pandemic and offered assurances that updated maps 
would be used in future presentations. 
 
More details were requested regarding private landlords’ response to heat 
loss. The response from officers noted the work with private landlords and 
the various resources that renters and homeowners can apply for as they 
seek to retrofit their properties.  



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 07/09/21  

 

 

Further information was requested in respect of the several households 
which have elected to retain coal heating. Officers offered these details 
outside the meeting. 
 
Members also expressed concern for families who will be experiencing 
fuel poverty in the months to come and requested information about how 
these families are identified and assisted to access the support they need. 
The response from officers noted that when fuel poverty is identified, that 
officers liaise with Public Health officers to address the need. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the next update be submitted in 12 months’ time, to include 

the latest ward data. 

2. That a toolkit of available resources, schemes and grants 

supporting energy efficient upgrades and retrofits be provided to 

Members with a view to sharing these widely and encouraging 

Borough residents to apply. 

3. That a clear action plan be developed in liaison with the Director of 

Public Health to identify residents who are experiencing fuel 

poverty and assist them in accessing support. 

 
24.    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 Consideration was given to an update report including annual 

performance information regarding the contract with Dignity, Ltd. The 
report highlighted exceptions and provided information around land use 
as well as timelines for upcoming steps including consultation plans.  
 
In discussion, Members requested further clarification around provision of 
environmentally friendly burials. The response from officers noted that the 
interest in environmentally friendly burials was very occasional and that a 
suitable site had been identified.  
 
Members also expressed interest in more information around the 
upcoming consultation with professionals. The response from officers 
noted the intention to conduct this consultation, the results of which would 
be taken on board and learning reported back at the next update. 
 
Members sought more details around the process by which Bereavement 
Services officers monitor the standards to which the contract is being 
fulfilled. The response from officers noted that there were regular reports 
from the contractor which were then followed up with quarterly site visits 
by the officers, who performed visual checks. Any concerns around 
compliance were then addressed with staff members to ensure 
compliance.  



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 07/09/21  
 
 

 

Resolved:- 
 

1. That the update and annual report be noted.  

2. That the next annual report be submitted in 12 months’ time, to 

include information in respect of engagement with professionals, 

including clergy and providers.  

3. That the forthcoming five-year plan for maintenance be circulated 

upon availability. 

 
25.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the updated work programme be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to make changes to the 

schedule of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any 

changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

26.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
consideration.  
 

27.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission will take place on 2 November commencing at 1.30 
pm. 
 

 
  


